Volume 17 Number 2 1989 Nucleic Acids Research
Codon usage in plant genes
Elizabeth E.Murrayl2*, Jeff Lotzerl and Mary Eberle'
1Agrigenetics Advanced Sciences Company, 5649 East Buckeye Road, Madison, WI 53713 and
2McArdle Laboratory for Cancer Research, University of Wisconsin, Madison, WI 53706, USA
Received October 6, 1988; Accepted December 14, 1988
Abstract:
We have examined codon bias in 207 plant gene sequences collected from Genbank and

Daucus camia DAREXI Extensin
DAREXTR 33 kD extensin related protein
Dolichos biflonus DBILECS seed lectin
Flaveria vinen'a FrRBCR RuBPC small subunit
Glycne max SOY7SAA 7S storage protein
SOYACTIG Actin 1
SOYCIIPI CII protease inhibitor
SOYGLYAIA Glycinin Ala Bx subunits
SOYGLYAAB Glycinin ASA4B3 subunits
SOYGLYAB Glycinin A3/b4 subunits
SOYGLYR Glycinin A2B1a subunits
SOYHSP17S LowM W heat shock proteins
SOYLGBI Leghemoglobin
SOYLEA Lectin
SOYLOX Upoxygenase 1
SOYNOD20G 20 WDa nodulin
SOYNOD23G 23 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD24H 24 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD26B 26 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD26R 26 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD27R 27 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD35M 35 kDa nodulin
SOYNOD7S 75 kDa nodulin
SOYNODRI Nodulin C51
SOYNODR2 Nodulin E27
SOYPRP1 Proline rich protein